NOTICE

- Subject: Petition of Mrs. Geetha Pundaleeka against Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution
 Co. Ltd. for non-compliance of Common Order dated 09.10.2019 in Case No. 262 of
 2018 and Order dated 26.09.2019 in Case No. 197 of 2019 and Order Dated
 10.08.2020 in Case No. 23 of 2020
 - Case No. 234 of 2020
- I am directed to communicate that e-Hearing in this matter is scheduled on Friday, 6 August, 2021 at 10.30 am. Kindly refer the Practice Directions dated 18 February, 2021 available on MERC website (<u>www.merc.gov.in</u>) for the protocol to be followed for and during the e-Hearing.
- Petitioner(s) and Respondent(s) shall communicate the name(s), email ID(s), contact number(s), and the address(es) of their Representative(s) (maximum 3 persons) who will be attending e-Hearing. MERC IT Team will communicate the credentials for login into e-Hearing Application and will also provide assistance for using this Application.
- 3. Documents to be referred during the e-Hearing shall be emailed to '<u>ehearing@merc.gov.in</u>' at least one day before the scheduled e-Hearing. The said documents will be uploaded in e-Hearing Application for reference of the Commission and all concerned parties. During the e-Hearing, parties shall refer these uploaded documents only.
- 4. All communication related to e-Hearing shall be made on '<u>ehearing@merc.gov.in'</u> mentioning MERC Case number.
- 5. The Petitioner is directed to get registered on e-filing portal on the Commission's website and file and upload the Petition on e-hearing portal immediately.
- 6. Kindly note that the Commission has launched test (Beta) version of its 'E-Filing Application' from 1 May 2021. All new Petitions filed post 1 May 2021 needs to be filed through 'E-filing Application'. Similarly, all Reply/Rejoinder or any other document in such cases also needs to be filed through 'E-Filing Application'. Parties may refer Practice Directions dated 1 May 2021 in this regard on the website of the Commission <u>https://www.merc.gov.in</u>

Sd/-(Anilkumar Ukey) Director Legal, (I/c) Mrs. Geetha Pundaleeka #4, 6th Cross N.R Colony, Bangalore Karnataka - 560 019 E-mail :- gokhaleharsh@gmail.com /roshan.tanna@gmail.com pai@fdicare.com

The Chief Engineering (Renewable Energy), Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd Prakashgad, Plot No G-9, Anant Kanekar Marg, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 E-mail:- <u>ceremsedcl@gmail.com</u> Respondent

Petitioner